8-1

T€-S0

ON NOS'TIN

ON HIIVdS

ON JIGHTIA

SHX LJIIMS

ON T SYEANOVS

SHX NVAL

ON WYTI

SHX SAITIIHA

SdA LEESIN

ON JITTINN

XKX TENNVK

ON NASNIL

ON INVH

Sdx NOSNYH

SuX NOSITIH

SdA NITIASA

Sda ATIVA
TTTADA
. | JUSWpUSWE
1 ON :ON :ON :ON :ON :ON $1-C :ON
i93ed 23eq @3 %ed t23eq :93eq t93eg i93ed

.
T
FALLIWWOD - T e 4I0A TIYO TTO¥

. 71-¢ awvyo ANV HSIJ dSNOH
'i ,/ y



HOUSE FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE
Feb. 14, 1983, 7:00 p.m.
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Les Nilson in
room 420 of the Capitol Building at 7:00 p.m., with all

members present except Representative Manuel, who was excused.

Chairman Nilson opened the meeting to an executive session on
House Bills: 402 and 335.

HOUSE BILL 402

Rep. Ream moved to adopt the statement of intent, the motion
carried unanimously.

Chairman Nilson said the difference in the original amendment

and this amendment is dealt with on line 2, page 6. The original
amendment said you would strike the words game birds, which

would mean you could hunt anything. The new amendment savs

they can get it for half price like the people who are 62. This

is Rep. Eudaily's amendment in respect to the views of Rep. Koehnke.

Rep. Daily moved to reconsider the House Bill 402, the motion
passed unanimously.

Rep. Jensen moved the amendments to House Bill 402, the motion
carried unanimously.

Rep. Jensen moved House Bill 402, DO PASS as amended, the motion
carried unanimously.

HOUSE BILL 335

Rep. Spaeth said if you want Fish and Game to do some building,
you will go ahead with the increases.

Rep. Ellison said we could save ourselves a lot of wheel spinning
if we just went down the list and gave each a raise of about 25%.

Rep. Spaeth said I suggest that the major areas of interest are
going to be the elk, deer, and antelope, and the fishing licenses.

Rep. Ellison said I asked Mr. Flynn if the department thought
those raises would put the licenses in the right perspective,
he indicated he thought it would. His recommendation is that
we get the fees set in perspective and then give a percentage
raise across the board. If we do that as an ongoing thing, we
treat everybody alike.

Rep. Nilson said one way would be to start at the top of the
bill and discuss each category.



HOUSE FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE MINUTES
February 14, 1983, evening meeting.

Rep. Daily said they don't need any raises except for the long
range building. This is the subcommittee's proposal to the full
committee. Why would we even want to go through each. I would
like to propose an amendment to the bill. On page 2, the bonding
proposal is to raise $296,0Nn0. (see exhibit 1) My proposal is
on the nonresident fishing license. Page 6, we have the fishing
resident license at $7. I propose to chandge the nonresident two
day license to a nonresident five day license, and to raise the
fee from $4 to $6. I don't feel a nonresident should fishin the
State of Montana for less than a resident. Rep. Daily gave ex-
amples of the prices of out of state fishing licenses in other
states. These examples included Idaho, $14.50, Washington, $9.510,
Colorado, $7, Wyoming, $10, North Dakota, $4, South Dakota, for

a one day license, $5, and for a five day license, $12. 1In Utau,
for a one day license, $5, and for a five day license, $15. In
all states, the fees are a lot higher than for nonresidents in
our state. This amount would fund what the subcommittee has
proposed in the long range building program.

Rep. Muller said the proposal is to leave all fees exactly as
they are except the nonresident. $300, 000. would go for the
bonding proposal. Rep. Daily agreed.

DICK GILBERT, Representative from the Liegislative Fiscal Analyst's
office, passed out a handout which traces the earmarked account
which accumulates the general license fee money. (see exhibit 2)

Rep. Ellison asked Mr. Gilbert if the department needs an ending
balance of $1,000,000. The response was that is correct. The
department is anticipating a loss. They are estimating’that they
will need to carry anywhere from $1,000,0n0. to $1,500,000. to
compensate for their cash flow. There are several factors in-
volved in this that could have a significant impact on these
numbers. The department is anticipating a loss in their federal
dollars. We accepted their estimate on how much they would lose
and made up for that difference with general license fee money.
That is reflected in our base operations budget. There is always
the possibility that more federal dollars may come in, and if
that is the case, it would free up additional general license
fee money to go into this balance. Factor number two is in the
modified level. This is just the modified requests that have
been approved by our subcommittee, it will be subject to change.
The third factor has to do with the quantity/of licenses that
will be sold, and how this will vary. If there is a fee increase,
the numbers of licenses sold may decrease. Last session there
was a fee increase, after the session the numbers of licenses
sold decreased. This is basically buyer resistance. There has
never been an instance where the fees have been increased two
sessions in a row, so it is unknown what the buyer resistance
will be. There is a possibility that it will be somewhat severe
and last longer than just the next year.



HOUSE FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE MINUTES
February 14, 1983, evening meeting, page 3

The fourth factor has to do with how much money they need in
their balance. The department has said they need anywhere from
$1,000,000., to $1,500,000. That is a $500,00N. difference that
could have an impact.

Rep. Daily asked Mr. Gilbert if he is saving that they don't
need any increases to operate the department, but there isn't
money available for long range building. The response was there
is $2,700,000. that would be left in the balance. This means
the difference would be available to appropriate.

Rep. Daily said I don't think we need to look at license fee
increases. We have a reserve of 2.7 million dollars. The
department estimates they need a balance of 1.5 million dollars,
the difference would still be available for appropriation.

Here is my new proposal. We have a reserve of $2,747,653. 1If

you strike the $1,500,000. away from that for operation cash

flow, that would leave us with $1,247,653. Our subcommittee

said that their projects proposed for bonding would cost $2,055,000.
cash, in order to do the projects. That is the Creston relocation,
the Big Timber repairs, the Great Falls regional headquarters,

and the Glassgow regional headquarters. I want to raise the non-
resident fishing license from $4 to $7 for a five day permit.

That would raise us $450,000., instead of $300,000. This leaves

us with a balance of $1,247,653 plus $450,009., which is not

quite adequate but it's close.

Rep. Ellison said if we don't raise the licenses we are going to
see more licenses sold.

Rep. Phillips said I am not so sure this won't backfire on us.
You take the typical family. If we force them to buy a five
day permit for $7 for a family of three or five, they may back
off. I think we would lose a lot of sales.

Rep. Swift said the $7 permit is about $3 to $4 less than any
others in the states.

Rep. Daily said the other states are charging it and we have
the best fishing resources in the whole United States.

Rep. Swift said wouldn't this proposal give them plenty of in-
surance that they could pick up that federal hatchery. Chairman
Nilson responded that federal hatchery is in the operations
budget already. The idea is that in two years they will operate
it with 3.5 FTE's, and come back in the next legislature with
some kind of a request to build a new one or fix the old one.

Rep. Hart said it is still in good enough shape to last two
more vears without doing anything with it, but they did cut
down the FTE's.



HOUSE FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE MINUTES
February 14, 1983, evening meeting, page 4

Rep. Daily proposed the amendment as stated, and moved the amendment.

Chairman Nilson commented there are two ideas on how to approach
fee increases. One is to raise the money, the other is to determine
how much one of the licenses should be worth.

Rep. Jensen said if we ignore the differences in the areas, we
are looking at the amount of money we need to generate, and we
are using the out of stater as a source without owning up to
whether Montanans pay their fair share or whether they don't.
In my opinion we don't.

The motion passed unanimously.

Rep. Ream asked is what we are doing going to change either the
modified requests or the capital program. Mr. Gilbert responded
nothing this committee will do will affect the approval already
given to the department for current level of operations and their
modified hudget. What you do here will impact what capital ex-:
pansion program they will be able to fund. The department is
estimating a loss or reduction in federal dollars of 1.89 million
dollars over the course of the biennium. If they receive more
federal dollars, it will free up more general fund dollars.

Rep. Daily moved that all other license fee proposals be reduced
to the current level of the license. .

Rep. Spaeth said we do need more money. If we stop right here,
we really don't have much of a long range building program.

Rep. Jensen asked Mr. Gilbert what the department did or did not
get cut back in, and how that relates to our fees. The reply

was not all of the modifications were requested to be funded with
general license fund dollars. The only ones I included were the
ones that the subcommittee approved and the ones that the depart-
ment requested general license fee money to fund.

Rep. Swift said there may be a question as to the availability
of funding for the department, but I knew nothing about their
cash flow situation or their year end balances, and where they
were as far as their ability to fund their program. If they
have built in almost a $2,000,000. cushion, plus a $2,400,000.
balance then there is a $4,000,000. cushion. We are talking
about a $5,000,000. program, I don't see why we need to increase
anything. -

Rep. Mueller said we are up to about $1,690,000. The capital
expenditures that were proposed by the subcommittee were $2055,000.
I am not in favor of any huge increases in fees, but I think we



HOUSE FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE MINUTES
February 14, 1983, evening meeting, page 5

should be looking at the long range picture and taking care of

the long range problems. We are in a beautiful position, with

a few minor increases in fees, to take care of some of these
problems. If you add $1 to the resident elk or $1 to the resident
deer, you could take care of these capital projects and keep the
program moving forward. If we do want to continue with quality
fishing, it is going to take some bucks.

Rep. Devlin moved to raise the conservation license from $1 to
$2 and the resident fishing from $5 to $6.

Rep. Spaeth said I essentially agree with Glenn, and I have been
going through the figures. We 'are going to need about $800,000.
We have got about $450,000. up. I make a substitute motion to
raise the elk, deer, and resident fishing by S$1 to raise the
$350,000.

Rep. Phillips said if we are going to raise the fees, I think
we should put the money into the hatcheries. If we raise the
licenses, we should be putting the money where the fishing is.

The motion carried, with Representatives Swift, Devlin, Ryan,
Ellison, and Daily voting no.

Chairman Nilson said we have to figure out what these licenses
should be worth.

Rep. Devlin moved to raise the trapper license from $10 to $20,
and to leave the rest of the licenses at current fee level.

Rep. Spaeth made a substitute motion to move the trapper license
from $10 to $20, the motion carried with Representative Saunders
voting no.

Rep. Devlin moved that all the rest of the licenses be left where
they are. The motion failed with Representatives Daily, Devlin,
Ellison, Hanson, Phillips, Ryan, and Swift voting vyes.

Rep. Spaeth moved to increase the fees for the mountain lion to
a $10 resident fee, $300 nonresident fee, and $50. trophy fee.
The motion carried with Representatives Devlin, Ellison, Hanson,
Phillips, Ryan, Swift, and Daily voting no.

Rep. Ream moved the moose, bighorn sheep, goat, and grizzly be
increased according to the subcommittee proposal. (see exhibit
1) The motion carried with Representatives Swift, Devlin, Ryan,
Phillips, Ellison, and Daily voting no.

Rep. Jensen moved the subcommittee recommendation for antelope.



HOUSE FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE MINUTES
February 14, 1983, evening meeting, page 6

Rep. Phillips made a substitute motion to raise these fees $1

in order to be consistent with the other raises, and to leave

the nonresident fee as is. The motion carried, with Represen-
tatives Swift, Devlin, Ryan, Daily, and Ellison voting no.

Rep. Mueller moved that all the rest of the fees he put back at
current fee levels. The motion carried, with Rep. Daily voting
no.

Rep. Mueller moved House Bill 335, DO PASS as amended, the motion
carried with Representative Daily voting no.

Chairman Nilson adjourned the meeting at 9:00 p.m.

T s

LES NILSON, Chairman

el Fhodrd cpsir

Cheryl &redrickson, secretary




Exhbit 7

License Fund Earmarked Account 024098-02131
FY 1933 - 1985

Fiscal 1983 Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1925
Fund Balance 7/1 $5,179,528 $5,329,475 $4,074,505
Continuing Approp. 995,053 -0- -0-
Unrestricted Balance $ 4,184,475 $5,329,475 %$4,074,505
Add
Current Fee
Projected income 11,000,000 11,420,000 11,420,000
Total Available $15,184,475 $16,749,475 $15,494,505
Deduct
Subcommittee Appiroved
Base Operations 9,855,000 12,083,210 12,252,706
Modified Reguests -0- 591,760 486,733
FYE Balance $5,329,475 34,074,505 $2,755,066
Fiscal Year-end 1985 Ralance $2,755,066
Warden Back pay 309,000
FY 1985 Ralance $1,946,066

DG:em:f



Ex. |
Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks
License Fees Approved by Subcommittee
Additionat
Revenue

License Fee increase 1935 Biennium
Fishing

Residential $ 1.00 $343,564

Nonresidentia! (2-day) 3.00 -0-
Elk

Residential 1.00 170,992
Deer

Residential 1.00 269,393
Mocse

Residential 25.00 13,000

Nonresidentiat 175.00 1,250
Big Horn

Residentiai 25.00 16,7350

Nonresidentiai 175.00 13,750
Goat

Resigential 35.00 12,2350

Nonresidential 125.00 1,875
Grizzly

Residential 25.00 15, 400

Nonresidential . - 125.00 13,500
Antelope

Residential 1.00 21,312
Trapper 10.00 40,000
Mountain Lion .

Residential 5.00 4,470

Nonresidential 200.00 12,400

Trophy 50.00 5,000

Tatal Additional Revenue $955,011

DG:cm:f2



Fiscal 1945 Balance 351,948,066

Total Additional Revenue 955,011

Fiscal 1925 Balance (with fee increase) $2,901,077

Deduct:

Fish, Wildlife, and Parks Minimum Balance $1,500,000
Total Avaiiable Revenue - 1985 Biennium $1,401,077

CG:am:t3



STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 1of 3

Pebruary 14, 83
.................................................................... 19,
MR, e SOERRERE e
_ TISE AND GAME
W, YOUT COMIMITIEE ON .eiieeiiiieieeiceictereteriiuceesereestostastees e seeneesesseessessessssemses s emeeaeeeeem e e e e es e e e e e ee e e e e
) . ) "HOUsSRy . 5
having had UNer CONSIAEIALION .c...cceiiiiriiitrerietie ettt ie ittt eeeret e st eseaeeseseesaeseeeeanssenessrmsoressesesesons Bill No...covrrrnnnnnen,

£irst  cading copy (_ ¥Rite

color

"AY ACT 7O ISCRUASE LICTHEE FRES TOR ACTIVITIES REGULATED DY
THE DEPARTHMENT OF TIRH, WILDLIFE, AND PARES; AMENDIHNG SECTIONS
87”2“2@2. 37“1'301;

87-2~304, 87-2-403, 87-2-581, 87-2-%9%, B7-2-507, 87-2-%08,
§7-2-781, 87-2-711, 87-4-127, 07-4-201, 87-4-304, 287-4-503,
87-4-602, 87-4-503, 87-4~303, AND 87-3-204, MCA: AND PROVIDING

BPFRECTIVE DATES.™

Respectfully report s fOlOWS: THat......ciiciinieicscennsine et secsesresesesssassessssesessasesose it e e e oseens Bill No
be azended as follows:

1. fPitle, line 7.
Strike: 87-2-202,

2., Tirle, line 2.
Strike: *87-2-4031.°
Strike: *87-2-505,°
Pollowing: =*87-2-5088,°
Insert: “87-2-£01, and®

Strike: *87-2-711," through "87-5-204,” fn liae 10

4. Page 1, line 14 through page 2, line 9.

Strike: Section 1 in its entirety
Zenunber: snbseqmt sections

BFRex

STATE PUB. CO. Len Bilzon, Chairman.

Helena, Mont.

COMMITTEE SECRETARY



2 of 3

30U3% RILL 3 Fahruary 14, 83

S e et ey

5. Page 2, line 13.
strike: 317

Iagsert: 7%$3¢

. Page 2, line 20.
Terike: T8
Ingert: *87°

7. Page 2, line 22,
Strike: 2-day®
Ingert: T5-davy”’

3. Tage 2, iine 25.
trike: ~2*
Ingart: "5°

2. Pace 3, linea 1 through 11.
strike: Section 4 in its entirety
Renumber: szubseguent sections

19,  Page 3, line 23.
Strike: 3127
Insertr\\j§$*

11. Page 3, line 25.
Strike: "$29° |
Ingert: *S10°

12. Page 4, line l.
Strike: "$13°
Insert: “$8°

13. Page 4, lines 2 through 17.
3trike: Sacticn § in its entiroty
Renumber: suhsequent zections

13. Page 5, 1line 1.

Following: “rules.”

Insert: “'If a holder of a valid mountainilieon license under
this section kills a sountain lion, he nust purchase a trephy
license for a fee of $50 within 10 days after the date of kxill.
The trophy licease authorizaes the holder to posgess and trans-
poxrt such trovhy.”

15, Paze 5, line 6.
Strike: “$186°
Insert: 786"

Chairman.
STATE PUB. CO.

Hetena, Mont.



(HOUSE BILL 335
Fabruary 114, a3
15. Page 5, line 9. e 19 e

Pollowina: “rules.”

Insart: “If a2 holder of a valid mountain lion license ancdar
thias section kills a mountain lion. he must purchase a trophy
licenase for a fae of 250 within 10 daysg after the date nf
kXi1l. The trophy license authorizes the holder to rOSTE3S
and transport such trophy.”

17. Pace 5.

Tollowing: line 2

Tnsert: Secition €. Zection #7-2-501, MCA, is azended to road:
“37-2~601. <Clazs C--traprer’s license. Excernt as othorwisa
provided ia thiz chapter, a resident as defined jn 37-2-192,
upon making application and pavment of A fae of $20 to the
department nay recelve a Ciass C license which sha’l authorize
the holder thereof to tran far-hearing animalz and hunt hobeat,
wolverine, and Canada lynx within the =state of Montana at zuch
times and in such manner ag 2ay be lawful zo to do under the
laws of the state and the reqalations of the department and
at such placesa as may be desiognated in zaild license.” o

18. Tage 5, line 23.
Stri¥xe: *2319°
Ingert: *56°

19. Page £, line 9 through page 12, line 14,
Strike: Sections 10 through 128 ip their entirety.
Renunber: subsecusnt gection

20. Page 12, line 135.
Strike: ‘throagh 4=
Insert: ) 2:

Strike: 6"

Insert: *4¢°

Strike: "1D%

Ingeyrt: *7°

21. Page 12, line 20.
Strike: °5¢
Ingert: . *3° .

22, Page 12, line 24,
'«strikoz *and ¢clags A-6é, black or brown bear tag”

A4D AS AMPUDED
2C _PASS

e T C e PR
STATE PUB. CO. SETHILESOY, Chairman.
Helena, Mont.



STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT

1 ef 4
) Februarv 14, 19 83
SPEAXER:
MR, e
. Y80 AND canm
W, YOUT COMIMITIEE 0N ....eiieeieiiieireecceeeeitreeeieee e saaetesaameeessateeeeenesessasseseeaeasanesesssneseesnee s e seeeee s e e e e e e e e e e e
_ TOUSsE 402
having had UNder CONSIAEIATION .....c.c.cviiiviieiiie ittt eeerer et e e te e ettt e e e et eeeseoeeseeeeeeaessaaaseeereeesassnsens Bill No. .....uu.u.......
firse white

reading copy ( )
TAN ACT RAISING TUE EXCEFRDOH AGT FOR PISHING AND POR HUNTING GAMR

BIBDS:s SLIMINATING THE Rﬁ%ﬁiRﬁHﬁﬁ? POR DISABLED PERSONS T0 EA?EVR
DISABILITY CERTIFICATE FROM A MEDICAL DOCTOR TO QUALIFY POR LICEHSE
BYXCEPTION: AUTHORIZING THZ DEPARTHENT QF PISY, WILDLIPE, AND PARKS
TO DETERMINE DISADILITY REQUIRBMERYS BY RULE: RSTABLISIING BALP-
PRICE LIOPNSE PERZ FOR YOUTRS12'YPARS THROUGH 14 YEARS OF AGE:

AYD LOWERIHG THE AGE AT WHICH A YOUTE FUST PURCHASE A LICERSE;

A¥RHDIXG SECTIONS 27-~2-801, 87~2-863, AND 87-2-30%5, MCA.®
" EOUSE 492
RenggH’%%eé’ﬁ{i as. g%ﬁv‘vs:ighitxﬁwy; ................................................................................................ Bilt No...oocccveennnne.

l. ?itlﬁa 1ine S.
Strike: *RAISING”
Ingert: °“LOWERIAG”

2. Pitle, line 6.
Strike: CPISHING AND FOR SUNTING GAME SIRDS®
Insert: “PURCHASE OF DERR AND ELY TAGS AT BALFP-PRYIO®®

3. Title, line 14.
Pollowing: “HCA"
Insert: ";AND PROVIDING A DELAYZD RPFRCTIVE DATE®

4. Page 1, line 12.
Strike: ‘“sixty-five"
Insert: *sixty-two”

XEXX¥XX
DO PASS
................................ ms%xr‘m'
STATE PUB. CO. Chairman.

Helena, Mont.

COAMAMITTEE CE/ADETADY



nour ArLL 402

5. Paza 1, line
Strike: "657
Iangert: “&2°
f. Page 1, line
:t&iﬁeﬁ "-.;51
Insart: *&2°
7. Page 2, line
Strike: “6%°
Insert: “62¢
3. Page 3, line
Strike: TE5"
Ingert: 7827
8. Pages 2,

" -Pollowing: line

20,

24,

13,

11

Insert: . “Rection 4.

March 1, 17984,

i "}w‘ ;tr»g«nn

- T:

e

STATE PUB, CO.

Helena, Mont.

CTEVS S W Sty owTvotoy

. Pebruary !4, - 23
.................................................................... 19 .,
datea. ”%is &ct ib effective
......................... R G



wd
@

[4+)
&

. HOUSE SILL 422 February 14, 23
be amended as follows: ..

1. 7Titla, line 4.

Tollowing: “3IRDS:”

Insert' "z S*EB.BLISQI‘;EG TALF PRICS LICTHSE FEES POR DIZARLED
s lza-\ &S F]

2., Page 2.

Pallowing:  line 10

Insert: "(2) A rezident of Tontana who ig certifisd as dizabled
By the derartment and who is not residing in za instisuation
may ourchase recular resident deerxr and elk llicenses 2t one-
arlf the fee paid by a rasident wHo ia 13 »earg cld or oldar

and who is under £2 yaears of age. T
Renumber: subsecsuent subsections e
—
——
- - \;\

ANT A3 ANMENDED

p0 PASE"
STATEHMENT OF IUTENT ATTACHED <

STATE PUB. CO.
Helena, Mont,



4

Py

of

0USE RILL 4072 Pehruary 14, 33

m. EFFX’MJR

WS YOUR COMMITTIE O FISH AND GAMZ, TAVING
HAD UUDER COHSIPERATION ROUCE BILL #2. 402, FIRS
RLEADTHE COPY WHITE, ATTACH THT POLLOWING STATEMERT
OF TEPENT:
- ey 1 P2 S A

"ETATEMENT OF I
TOUSE SILL WO. 4527

A statement 0f intent is reguired for this bLill because
it delegates ralemaking auvthority to the Department of
Pigh;-Wildlife, and Parks. GSection 2 of the hill authorizes
tha Jepartsent to make rules concerning disabhled perscons and
exenntions to fishing and game bird licenae requiremento.

he leqislatﬁze contemplaten téé&xthgxxgles should
address the following subjects as well as others:

\\\ -~
{1) A definition of "disabled” as it applies to .
nersons meeting license roquirements for f£ishing e

and hunting gase birds:

(2} Documents that would, of themselves, ha adequate
certification of disability.

STATE PUB. CO.
Helena, Mont.





